

ITEM NO.9

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).653/1994

WASIM AHMED SAEED

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ONLY I.A NOS. 18 AND 19 OF 2016 AND I. A NOS. 80632 AND 89110 OF 2017 IN W.P(C) NO. 239 OF 1997 ARE LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM.])

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 239/1997 (PIL-W)

(IA No. 80632/2017 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 19/2016 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 89110/2017 - PERMISSION TO FILE APPLICATION FOR DIRECTION)

Date : 16-12-2022 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA

Mr. Imtiaz Ahmad, Amicus Curiae

For Petitioner(s) Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vikramjit Banerjee, ASG
 Ms. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
 Mr. Akshit Pradhan, Adv.
 Mr. Anukalp Jain, Adv.
 Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR
 Mr. Arvind Kumar Sharma, AOR
 Mr. Amrish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Salman Khurshid, Sr. Adv.
 M/S. Equity Lex Associates, AOR

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Shankar Divate, AOR

Mr. V. K. Verma, AOR

Mr. Sudhir Kulshreshtha, AOR

Mr. P. Parmeswaran, AOR

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

M/S. M. V. Kini & Associates, AOR

Mr. Navin Prakash, AOR

Mr. Samir Ali Khan, AOR

M/S. Ap & J Chambers, AOR

Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR

Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, Adv.

Dr. Monika Gusain, AOR

Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, AOR

Mr. Kailash Vasdev, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, AOR

Mr. Shantwanu Singh, Adv.

Ms. Pragya Singh, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Maratha, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Chaturvedi, Adv.

Mr. P.S. Wadhwa, Adv.

Mr. Kunwar Siddharth Singh, Adv.

Rubal Garg, Adv.

Mr. Mahabir Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Neeraj, Adv.

Mr. P.S Nerwal, Adv.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Singh, Adv.

Mr. Annam D N Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Annam Venkatesh, AOR

Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Agrimaa Singh, Adv.

Ms. Ritumbhara Garg, Adv.

Mr. D. Shiva Shankar, Adv.

Mr Samar Vijay Singh, AOR

Ms. Amrita Verma, Adv.

Mr. Uzmi Jameel Husain, Adv.

Mohd Parvez Dabas, Adv.

Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

- 1 Several orders have been passed by this Court in these proceedings. In view of those directions, it is not necessary to keep these proceedings alive any further and the proceedings are accordingly closed.
- 2 However, if there is any subsisting grievance, the aggrieved individual would be at liberty to move the jurisdictional High Court under Article 226 of the Constitution. Any such grievance shall be considered by the High Court on its own merits.
- 3 The petitions are accordingly disposed of.
- 4 Pending application, if any, stands disposed of.

**(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

**(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**